

AUG 13 2007

No. 06-1648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NDS GROUP PLC; NDS AMERICAS, INC.
Petitioners,

v.

SOGECABLE, S.A.; CANALSATELITE DIGITAL, S.L.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL J. MUELLER

Counsel of Record

ANDREW DOBER

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD, LLP

1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 887-4000

JAN S. AMUNDSON

QUENTIN RIEGEL

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS

1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
National Association of Manufacturers*

Blank Page

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE IRRECONCILABLE SPLIT AMONG FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS OVER WHETHER A RICO ENTERPRISE MAY CONSIST SOLELY OF A CORPORATE DEFENDANT AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES OR AGENTS.....	4
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE REASONING BEHIND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>CEDRIC KUSHNER PROMOTIONS, LTD. v. KING</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)	2, 9
<i>Army & Air Force Exchange Service v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	7
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Cedric Kushner v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Cyco.Net, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp.2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) ...	7, 8
<i>DTEX LLC v. BBVA Bancomer</i> , 405 F. Supp.2d 639 (D.S.C. 2005)	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	10
<i>Kirwin v. Price Commun. Corp.</i> , 391 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2004)	9

<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 431 F. 3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Longmont United Hosp. v. Saint Barnabas Corp.</i> , 06-cv-02802, 2007 WL 1850881 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007)	1, 8
<i>Longmont United Hosp. v. Saint Barnabas Corp.</i> , No. 07-3236 (3d Cir. filed July 27, 2007)	1
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	7
<i>McCroy v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	10
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , N.A., 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 11
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	10
<i>South Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Medquist, Inc.</i> , No. 05-2206, 2007 WL 1041684 (D.N.J. March 30, 2007)	8
<i>State of Florida v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 420 F. Supp.2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	7

<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	11
<i>Whelan v. Winchester Prod. Co.</i> , 319 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 1075 (2005).....	2, 9
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006).....	2, 9
<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1962 (2000)	3, 7, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) (1999).....	7
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, Table C-2 (U.S. District Courts-Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit) for each respective year, <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/library/ statisticalreports.html	5
Louis Kaplow, <i>Rules Versus Standards: An Economic Analysis</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 557, 621 (1992)	10
Robert L. Stern et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4.5 (8th ed. 2002).....	7
